respondents are identified that could provide the required data. Thus, copies of the questionnaire 
were purposively distributed among workers who were currently working on sites and who had 
spent at least six months with their firms and were willing to take part in the survey. One hundred 
and thirty-three (133) copies of the questionnaire were administered to the artisans, while 120 
(representing a 90% response rate) was achieved. These duly filled, returned, and usable copies 
of the questionnaire were then assessed using descriptive and inferential statistics.